

**Report of the Directors and  
Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2018  
for  
SaRS Limited**

**Contents of the Financial Statements  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Company Information</b>	1
<b>Report of the Directors</b>	2
<b>Statement of Comprehensive Income</b>	3
<b>Balance Sheet</b>	4
<b>Statement of Changes in Equity</b>	5
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	6
<b>Chartered Accountants' Report</b>	12
<b>Trading and Profit and Loss Account</b>	13

**SaRS Limited**

**Company Information  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

**DIRECTORS:**

Mr P Stanton  
Mr A B Buchan  
Mr C Dennis  
Dr E A Taylor

**SECRETARY:**

Dr J A Christodoulou MBE

**REGISTERED OFFICE:**

Hollinwood Business Centre  
Albert Street  
Oldham  
MANCHESTER  
OL8 3QL

**REGISTERED NUMBER:**

01586893 (England and Wales)

**ACCOUNTANTS:**

Voisey & Co  
Chartered Accountants  
8 Winmarleigh Street  
Warrington  
Cheshire  
WA1 1JW

**SaRS Limited**

**Report of the Directors  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 30 June 2018.

**PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY**

The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of acting as a forum for discussion and the promotion of the scientific study of safety and reliability and associated disciplines.

**DIRECTORS**

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 July 2017 to the date of this report.

Mr P Stanton  
Mr A B Buchan  
Mr C Dennis

Other changes in directors holding office are as follows:

Mrs N Stacey - resigned 30 November 2017  
Dr E A Taylor - appointed 30 November 2017

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

**ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:**

.....  
Mr P Stanton - Director

Date: .....

**SaRS Limited**

**Statement of Comprehensive Income  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

	Notes	30.6.18 £	30.6.17 £
<b>TURNOVER</b>		-	11,461
Cost of sales		-	(9,496)
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>		-	1,965
Distribution costs		-	(1,852)
Administrative expenses		739	153
<b>OPERATING PROFIT and PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION</b>		739	266
Tax on profit	6	-	-
<b>PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR</b>		739	266
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		-	-
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>		739	266

The notes form part of these financial statements

**Balance Sheet  
30 June 2018**

	Notes	30.6.18 £	30.6.17 £
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>			
Tangible assets	7	664	680
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Debtors	8	3,334	4,926
Cash at bank and in hand		969	6,366
		<u>4,303</u>	<u>11,292</u>
<b>CREDITORS</b>			
Amounts falling due within one year	9	(3,689)	(11,433)
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)</b>		<u>614</u>	<u>(141)</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>1,278</u>	<u>539</u>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Called up share capital	11	100	100
Retained earnings		1,178	439
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS</b>		<u>1,278</u>	<u>539</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 June 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on ..... and were signed on its behalf by:

.....  
Mr A B Buchan - Director

.....  
Mr P Stanton - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

SaRS Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018

	Called up share capital £	Retained earnings £	Total equity £
<b>Balance at 1 July 2016</b>	100	173	273
<b>Changes in equity</b>			
Total comprehensive income	-	266	266
<b>Balance at 30 June 2017</b>	100	439	539
<b>Changes in equity</b>			
Total comprehensive income	-	739	739
<b>Balance at 30 June 2018</b>	100	1,178	1,278

The notes form part of these financial statements

**Notes to the Financial Statements  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

1. **STATUTORY INFORMATION**

SaRS Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. **STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006.

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparing the financial statements**

Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

**Significant judgements and estimates**

In the application of the company's accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future periods.

**Going concern**

At the time of approving the financial statements, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus the directors continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

**Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for services provided in the normal course of business, excluding value added tax.

**Tangible fixed assets**

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures & fittings	20% On cost
---------------------	-------------

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

**Hire purchase and leasing commitments**

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.



**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents are basic financial assets and include cash in hand, deposits held at call with bank, other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts.

**Financial instruments**

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's statement of financial position when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the net asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**Basic financial assets**

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised costs using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Other financial assets**

Other financial assets, including investments in equity instruments which are not subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, are initially measured at fair value, which is normally the transaction price. Such assets are subsequently carried at fair value and the changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss, except that investments in equity instruments that are not publically traded and whose fair values cannot be measured reliably are measured at cost less impairment.

**Impairment of financial assets**

Financial assets, other than those held at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

**Derecognition of financial assets**

Financial assets are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or when the company transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to another entity, or if some significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party.

**Classification of financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**Derecognition of financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the company's contractual obligations expire or are discharged or cancelled.

**Equity instruments**

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

**Employee benefits**

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets. The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee's services are received. Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the company is demonstrably committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

**Taxation**

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

**Current tax**

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income and expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all timing differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the timing difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting end date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the profit or loss account, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when the company has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority.

4. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 4 (2017 - 4).

5. OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit is stated after charging:

	30.6.18	30.6.17
	£	£
Depreciation - owned assets	213	212
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

6. TAXATION

**Analysis of the tax charge**

No liability to UK corporation tax arose for the year ended 30 June 2018 nor for the year ended 30 June 2017.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

7.	<b>TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS</b>		Fixtures and fittings £
	<b>COST</b>		
	At 1 July 2017		4,211
	Additions		197
	Disposals		<u>(2,203)</u>
	At 30 June 2018		<u>2,205</u>
	<b>DEPRECIATION</b>		
	At 1 July 2017		3,531
	Charge for year		213
	Eliminated on disposal		<u>(2,203)</u>
	At 30 June 2018		<u>1,541</u>
	<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>		
	At 30 June 2018		<u>664</u>
	At 30 June 2017		<u>680</u>
8.	<b>DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR</b>		
		30.6.18	30.6.17
		£	£
	Social security and other taxes	-	816
	Prepayments	<u>3,334</u>	<u>4,110</u>
		<u>3,334</u>	<u>4,926</u>
9.	<b>CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR</b>		
		30.6.18	30.6.17
		£	£
	Trade creditors	1,620	4,622
	Amounts owed to group undertakings	899	4,858
	Social security and other taxes	274	-
	Other creditors	32	385
	Accruals and deferred income	<u>864</u>	<u>1,568</u>
		<u>3,689</u>	<u>11,433</u>
10.	<b>LEASING AGREEMENTS</b>		
	Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:		
		30.6.18	30.6.17
		£	£
	Within one year	15,073	13,639
	Between one and five years	<u>11,449</u>	<u>18,084</u>
		<u>26,522</u>	<u>31,723</u>

**SaRS Limited**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

**11. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL**

Allotted, issued and fully paid:				
Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	30.6.18	30.6.17
100	Ordinary shares	£1	£ 100	£ 100
			<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>

**12. ULTIMATE PARENT COMPANY**

The Safety and Reliability Society (Limited) is regarded by the directors as being the company's ultimate parent company.

Copies of the accounts are available from the registered office and principal place of business of that company - Hollinwood Business Centre, Albert Street, Oldham, OL8 3QL.

**Chartered Accountants' Report to the Board of Directors  
on the Unaudited Financial Statements of  
SaRS Limited**

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of SaRS Limited for the year ended 30 June 2018 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us.

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed within the ICAEW's regulations and guidance at <http://www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-guidance>.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of SaRS Limited, as a body, in accordance with our terms of engagement. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of SaRS Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of SaRS Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with ICAEW Technical Release 07/16AAF. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than SaRS Limited and its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that SaRS Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of SaRS Limited. You consider that SaRS Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of SaRS Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Voisey & Co  
Chartered Accountants  
8 Winmarleigh Street  
Warrington  
Cheshire  
WA1 1JW

Date: .....

**SaRS Limited**

**Trading and Profit and Loss Account  
for the Year Ended 30 June 2018**

	30.6.18		30.6.17	
	£	£	£	£
<b>Turnover</b>				
Conference and Workshop Receipts	-		3,688	
Mailshot income	-		1,090	
Aberdeen Dinner income	-		6,683	
	<u>          </u>	-	<u>          </u>	11,461
<b>Cost of sales</b>				
Event costs	-		3,878	
Aberdeen event costs	-		5,618	
	<u>          </u>	-	<u>          </u>	9,496
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>		-		1,965
<b>Expenditure</b>				
Pensions	-		356	
Recharge of wages from Society	-		1,496	
Rent	7,650		6,188	
Insurance	270		240	
Light and heat	690		1,340	
Other operating leases	5,919		5,905	
Meeting expenses	-		1,226	
Telephone	830		1,138	
Post and stationery	592		2,281	
Research and development	315		664	
Sundry expenses	1,297		1,372	
Accountancy	800		-	
Auditors' remuneration	300		1,800	
Recharge of office expenses to Society	(24,304)		(26,246)	
Computer expenses	4,170		3,067	
	<u>          </u>	(1,471)	<u>          </u>	827
		1,471		1,138
<b>Finance costs</b>				
Bank charges		518		641
		<u>          </u>		<u>          </u>
		953		497
<b>Depreciation</b>				
Fixtures and fittings		214		212
		<u>          </u>		<u>          </u>
		739		285
<b>Loss on disposal of fixed assets</b>				
Fixtures and fittings		-		19
		<u>          </u>		<u>          </u>
<b>NET PROFIT</b>		739		266
		<u>          </u>		<u>          </u>

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements